Revenues, net, by Geography. Revenues, net by geography for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, were as follows (in
millions):

 Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
(Unaudited) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Revenues by Geography* Revenues, net
% of Total

 Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

 Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

 Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

 Revenues, net

United States $ 572.5 56 % $ 561.4 58 % $ 1,605.7 55 % $ 1,609.8 57 %
Brazil 144.9 14 % 134.2 14 % 442.4 15 % 382.0 14 %
United Kingdom 131.3 13 % 114.5 12 % 377.2 13 % 333.4 12 %
Other 180.5 18 % 160.8 17 % 514.9 18 % 495.2 18 %

Consolidated revenues, net $ 1,029.2 100 % $ 970.9 100 % $ 2,940.2 100 % $ 2,820.4 100 %

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

27

Revenues, net by Key Performance Metric and Organic Growth. Revenues, net by key performance metric and organic growth by segment for the three
months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, were as follows (in millions except revenues, net per key performance indicator)*:

As Reported Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted
Three Months Ended September 30, Three Months Ended September 30,

(Unaudited) 2024 2023 Change % Change 2024 2023 Change % Change
VEHICLE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $506.8 $500.6 $6.2 1% $522.1 $501.3 $20.8 4%
'- Transactions 206.7 152.8 53.9 35% 206.7 193.7 13.0 7%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $2.45 $3.28 $(0.83) (25)% $2.53 $2.59 $(0.06) (2)%

'- Tag transactions 21.6 20.0 1.7 8% 21.6 20.0 1.7 8%
'- Parking transactions 61.7 9.3 52.4 NM 61.7 56.1 5.6 10%
'- Fleet transactions 113.3 117.6 (4.3) (4)% 113.3 111.7 1.6 1%
'- Other transactions 10.0 5.9 4.1 69% 10.0 5.9 4.1 69%

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $321.9 $257.8 $64.0 25% $320.3 $271.2 $49.1 18%
'- Spend volume $42,808 $39,437 $3,371 9% $42,808 $40,079 $2,729 7%
'- Revenue, net per spend $ 0.75% 0.65% 0.10% 15% 0.75% 0.68% 0.07% 11%
LODGING PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $134.0 $141.4 $(7.4) (5)% $133.9 $141.4 $(7.5) (5)%
'- Room nights 10.1 9.2 0.9 10% 10.1 9.2 0.9 10%
'- Revenues, net per room night $13.28 $15.41 $(2.12) (14)% $13.27 $15.41 $(2.14) (14)%
OTHER
'- Revenues, net $66.5 $71.0 $(4.5) (6)% $66.5 $71.0 $(4.6) (6)%
'- Transactions 353.3 324.0 29.3 9% 353.3 324.0 29.3 9%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $0.19 $0.22 $(0.03) (14)% $0.19 $0.22 $(0.03) (14)%
CORPAY CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES, NET
'- Revenues, net $1,029.2 $970.9 $58.3 6% $1,042.8 $984.9 $57.9 6%

 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.
 See heading entitled "Management's Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by product and metric non-

GAAP measures to the comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP. The calculated change represents organic growth rate.
 Represents total tag subscription transactions in the period. Average monthly tag subscriptions for 2024 is 7.2 million

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
NM = Not Meaningful

Revenue per relevant key performance indicator (KPI), which may include transactions, spend volume, room nights, or other metrics, is derived from the